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TRACE GROUP PLC 
PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MAY 2005 
CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT 
 
Results 
 
This is the first time that I, as your Chairman, am able to present a full year’s results and it gives 
me great pleasure to report a continuing improvement in all areas of your Company.  Last year we 
reported that our performance had considerably improved and I am happy to be able to tell you 
that the upward momentum has been sustained.  The group has made steady progress on all fronts, 
our businesses have developed and we are in a strong financial position. 
 
I am particularly pleased to report an increase in turnover to £16.1 million (2004 - £15.5 million).  
This is a welcome reversal of the recent trend and is particularly gratifying in the light of the 
historical difficulties we have had in growing the top line.  We are beginning to see a return from 
the investments that we have made in recent years, with a good level of on-going demand for our 
products and services.  Package income increased significantly over last year’s improved 
performance, as did our services income.  Recurring revenue, net of direct costs, which remains a 
fundamental bedrock for our future, stood at £6.53 million, an increase of 5% over the previous 
year.  At this level recurring revenue covers 51% of all our operational costs, the same proportion as 
last year. 
 
Gross margins have improved once again to 23.6% from 21.4% last time, in the main due to 
increased package sales and our continuing tight control on costs.  We aim to maintain this ratio, 
which is amongst the best in our industry.  Our operating profit, before goodwill and interest, 
increased to £1.32 million from £1.01 million, ahead of market expectations.   
 
Profit before tax increased to £1.22 million (2004 - £0.82 million).  This result is after the final 
goodwill write-off of £200,000 in relation to the acquisition of Datawise (2004 - £200,000).  At the 
end of the financial year we re-valued our freehold properties in line with our accounting policy.  
This resulted in a significant increase of £1.6 million, from £5.4 million to £7.0 million.  Of this 
increase, only £168,000 was credited to the profit and loss account with the rest being directly 
recorded in the balance sheet.  In addition, a provision of £261,000 was made for the expected net 
losses that will be incurred under an onerous lease on premises that are not occupied by the group, 
which terminates in 2008. 
 
Profit after tax improved to £886,000 (2004 - £702,000).  We are reporting improved earnings per 
share of 5.92p (2004 – 4.69p), an increase of 26%. 
 
Our cash position has strengthened, standing at £3.026 million at the year end, compared to £2.583 
million a year earlier and the generation of £443,000 is particularly pleasing when viewed against 
the payment we made at the beginning of the year to redeem £1 million of loan notes.  Our net 
assets stand at £11.03 million (2004 – £8.83 million).  This represents a net asset value per share of 
73.8p of which all but 0.5p is represented by tangible net assets.  As a reflection of the directors’ 
confidence in the underlying performance and potential of the Group we have, since the year end, 
used £114,000 of the Company’s cash resources to buy back 140,000 ordinary shares which are 
being held as treasury shares.   
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Based on our improving results, the board will be recommending a final dividend of 0.85p per share 
for the year ended 31st May 2005 (2004 - 0.7p).  This is expected to be paid to shareholders on the 
register of members on 14th October 2005, shortly after approval at the AGM. 
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Current trading and prospects 
 
We enter the new financial year in an optimistic frame of mind.  The second half of the year 
showed a significant improvement over the first half and this is a pattern we have now seen over 
several years.  The results for the year showed a significant improvement over the previous year 
and we expect this trend to continue.  We remain a services led Company, providing high quality 
support to our clients on the back of well configured products and we believe this formula is one 
which our clients demand and appreciate and one which will provide the basis for solid growth in 
the future.   
 
Over the years we have invested in our packages and procedures and the improvement over the last 
two years reflects, in part, a return on these investments.  We have increased our sales and 
marketing in all areas of our business in order to enable us to maximise the opportunities we are 
currently seeing.  Naturally our markets remain competitive but we believe we are well placed to 
respond to the challenges which are before us.  We will continue to invest internally to ensure that 
we remain in a strong position, improving performance and generating significant upward potential.  
Our financial position is stronger than it has ever been enabling us to actively target growth by 
acquisition.  Your board has determined detailed criteria for possible acquisitions and will pursue all 
sensible opportunities with the overall aim of increasing shareholder value. 
 
Bob Carefull has decided, due to personal commitments, that he will not put himself forward for re-
election at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.  On behalf of the board, I would like to 
express our thanks to Bob for his invaluable contribution during his time with us. 
 
On behalf of the board my thanks go to our shareholders, clients and staff. 
 
 
 
 
Daniel R Chapchal 
CHAIRMAN 
21st September 2005 
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TRACE GROUP PLC 
PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MAY 2005 
OPERATIONS REVIEW 
 
TRACE ISYS had another solid and successful year with turnover and contribution both up compared 
to last year’s good results.  The company remains the strongest performer in the group.  Trace Isys 
is the pre-eminent supplier of IT systems to the top end of the Lloyd’s broker market.  In order to 
maintain this position, we place great importance on ensuring that our products are the most fully 
configured available and that our service is at the highest level. 
 
On top of the many client requests to customise TWINS, our main application product, to cater for 
their and their trading partners changing needs, we also place great emphasis on ensuring that our 
software is kept fully abreast of all market led initiatives.  In January 2005, commercial 
intermediaries became regulated by the FSA and as a result many changes were made to TWINS to 
ensure that it fully complied with the new regulations.  These changes included introducing 
facilities to allow our clients to hold their own funds separately from those deemed to be their 
clients.  TWINS provides an easy to operate on-line software solution which provides both the 
analysis and the reconciliation to meet this requirement. 
 
One of the measures by which we judge ourselves is how well our systems are adopted by the 
market and against this measure the last financial year was a successful one.  One of our clients, 
Prentis Donegan and Partners, merged with Price Forbes.  TWINS was chosen for the enlarged entity 
which resulted in a major multi-site implementation.  Rattner MacKenzie, part of Houston Casualty 
company, started using our system in October, within 5 months of ordering.  The project, including 
a full data migration, was implemented on time and to budget.  Finally and particularly pleasing 
and important for Isys was that the London part of the major global reinsurance intermediary, Guy 
Carpenter, agreed to take TWINS to process all their back office transactions.  This is a major 
endorsement of TWINS.  The implementation timetable was extremely aggressive and the full 
implementation was completed by the end of April 2005 though we expect the full bedding down 
process to take several months more.   
 
One of the major on-going general market initiatives over many years has been the drive to improve 
the services and infrastructure under which the market operates.  A project currently underway, 
known by the market as Accounting & Settlement, is aimed at replacing paper and bespoke 
messages with internationally accepted ACORD messages.  We are at the forefront of this initiative, 
participating in all three design sub groups.  If this project goes ahead as planned in October, then 
we aim to be one of the first suppliers to be able to meet the new requirements.  The other major 
software development we are undertaking, as reported last year, is the redevelopment of TWINS so 
that both we and our clients can take advantage of and be “future proofed” against the continuous 
technological advances which take place within IT.   This is a major investment by us and is going 
well and according to schedule.  At the end of the financial year the components covering 
infrastructure, trading partners and risk were in place and the fiduciary component, including 
transaction processing, has started.  This is a five year project and we are encouraged that the 
model driven architecture (MDA) approach which we have adopted is delivering as we had hoped. 
 
TRACE SOLUTIONS has had another record year.  Last year we recorded our best performance for 
ten years and the trend has continued, with increases in turnover, contribution and new orders 
helping us consolidate our position in the market.  What was particularly pleasing is that a record 
thirty new clients placed orders for our software packages.  These orders came not only from the 
managing agent sector for our TRAMPS system, but also from property investors for our BlueBox 
system which was launched in 2003, and from the occupier sector for our new o6ix system which 
was launched at PCS Expo 2004.  Several of these sales have been very significant in establishing 
and confirming our position in the market and for one of our clients we have also created a 
marketing module to allow them to sell new property developments on the web.  Nelson Bakewell 
upgraded by taking a UK firm wide licence along with several additional modules and Lambert Smith 
Hampton committed to migrate from their Unix version of TRAMPS, a project which will generate 
good implementation services revenue in the coming financial year.   
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We are and remain a service company.  We place great emphasis on supporting our existing clients 
effectively and considerately and one of the benefits we derive from this has been strong sales of 
additional modules, as well as the generation of bespoke software orders.   
 
As for many years, we have continued to invest in our products through a programme of continuous 
enhancements and the development of new modules to broaden the scope of our software 
offerings, assisted in many cases by an active and supportive user group.  We have worked with a 
leading firm of chartered surveyors to improve functionality to allow the rollout of the TRAMPS 
product to their additional UK offices to replace their legacy system.  A new and exciting 
development for one of our clients has resulted in a new Web Executive module to allow internet 
access to information by clients and tenants and this module is being further developed for Colliers 
CRE.  Our Facilities Management module for o6ix has been further developed in partnership with a 
major client and o6ix now also incorporates Insight, our web executive information system.  We 
have continued to focus on the appearance of our products and to improve usability as well as 
extending our ability to upload data from other systems.  In the near future we will be releasing 
multi-lingual versions of our software, initially for our UK users with European operations. 
 
Third party partnerships remain important to us so that we can offer complementary products and 
services to improve business processes and reduce operating costs for our clients.  To enhance our 
position we continue to participate in industry initiatives to cement our place as one of the leading 
suppliers in our sector.  We continue to invest in marketing, including telemarketing, and as a result 
we have a significant number of prospects in all our sectors which we believe will give us a good 
start to the coming year. 
 
TRACE FINANCIAL has had a satisfactory year, maintaining its turnover and contribution at similar 
levels to last year even though financial institutions, especially those in wholesale banking, have 
continued to defer decisions and cut costs, particularly in the area of IT.   
 
The main products within Trace Financial’s portfolio remain Cloverleaf, our hub based message 
handler, Transformer, which provides sophisticated message definition and transformation 
functionality, and CAMS, our corporate actions system.  In all cases we have continued to invest to 
ensure these products are highly configured and featured.  Our services remain centred around the 
areas of general messaging and integration products, Crest and SWIFT messaging and real-time 
money broking systems.   
 
In the last financial year Trace Financial has gained new clients with Transformer and two of these 
could lead to significant new business in the future.  Cloverleaf has remained our flagship product 
and has provided major on-going service revenue as well as a number of prestigious new users.  We 
have recently successfully completed a major CAMS upgrade and this is now running live at one of 
our users.  We have high hopes of securing a significant new order.  In all cases our aim is to provide 
a service second to none and to be known as experts in the area of financial messaging.  This will 
put us in a position where all our clients can provide reference sites and are the source of on-going 
revenue. 
 
Our commitment to the financial sector is widely recognised and this is demonstrated by our having 
gained SWIFTReady gold accreditation for a seventh consecutive year.  Bespoke development 
continues to be a major area of activity and recently we assumed responsibility for Datawise, which 
previously traded as a separate company within the group.  We believe that all the pieces are in 
place for growth and as a result have invested heavily in sales and marketing.  We are seeing a 
major increase in activity, our prospective business book looks healthy and with a small 
improvement in market conditions we expect to see Trace Financial become a major and growing 
contributor to the group’s fortunes. 
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TRACE EMPLOYER SERVICES operates within the outsourced Managed Payroll sector and a 
fundamental yardstick by which companies in this sector is measured is customer satisfaction.  In 
2004/05 the company enjoyed its highest ever satisfaction rating from its annual Customer Survey 
and for the second year running there were no customer losses caused by inadequate service.  The 
number of customers willing to act as references to prospective customers continues to grow.  A 
review of our internal processes and procedures is an on-going exercise and improvements in our 
software are enabling the productivity and quality of the payroll processing side of the business to 
increase further.  The payslips produced per head figure is now estimated to be the highest in the 
industry, with no fall-off in quality. 
 
One of the highlights of the year was the partnership agreement with Blick (part of the Stanley 
Security Solutions Group), who are the country’s leading supplier of time and attendance systems.  
Each company will market the other’s services to their prospects and customers and Trace also took 
over responsibility for managing the payroll of the Blick employees in the UK and the 15 
organisations previously managed by the Blick in house team.  The selection of Trace by Blick was a 
testament to the strong reputation that we enjoy for providing consistently high quality payroll 
solutions.  This agreement was followed shortly afterwards by a similar deal with Snowdrop 
Systems, a leading HR software solutions provider.  These agreements mean that Trace can now 
compete with its larger competitors by offering a wide range of managed payroll, HR and Time and 
Attendance solutions.   
 
The last two legacy non-payroll customers continued to use our services throughout the year as 
their plans to transfer their applications in-house have stalled, though both are expecting to be in a 
position to run their own systems internally before the end of 2005/06.   
 
Payroll continues to be one of the few proven business process outsourcing success stories of recent 
times and interest in the concept remains high.  The combination of improved technology, lower 
costs and reduced risk is now appealing to organisations of all sizes, whereas in the past it was only 
considered relevant to the larger ones.  We have built the base and have the infrastructure in place 
to support a much larger managed payroll operation and we now have a larger sales team to take 
advantage of this solid base.  Confidence within the company is high that increased sales and 
turnover will follow and that this area will be a solid and growing contributor to the group results in 
future years. 
 

PROSPECT, our specialist recruitment and staff placement business, had a good second half, 
considerably improving on its performance in the previous six months.  The recovery forecast in the 
recruitment market started at the beginning of the calendar year and there was a significant upturn 
in client requirements, together with an increased urgency to have the vacancies filled, which 
reflected their renewed confidence in the economy.   

The increased business has primarily been in permanent placements as the cost effectiveness of 
using contract staff has continued to be tightly reviewed by major clients, resulting in a downward 
pressure on rates and a subsequent reduction in contract requirements and profits.  Whilst Prospect 
is reliant on its clients’ continued confidence and growth in their respective markets, the company 
will look to grow its areas of specialisation in the new financial year to cover the recruitment of 
accounting and financial professionals together with technology related sales and marketing roles.  
This expansion in services together with the general upturn in the recruitment business should 
enable Prospect to improve its performance in the coming business year.  
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TRACE GROUP PLC 
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MAY 2005 
 

  Year ended) Year ended) 
  31st  May) 31st May) 
  2005) 2004) 
  £’000) £’000) 
    

TURNOVER  16,112) 
) 

15,472) 
) 

    
Cost of sales  (12,313) (12,157) 

  ____________ ____________ 
GROSS PROFIT  3,799) 3,315) 

    
Net operating expenses  (2,478) (2,306) 

  ____________ ____________ 
  1,321) 1,009) 
    
Amortisation of goodwill  (200) (200) 

  ____________ ____________ 
OPERATING PROFIT  1,121) 809) 

    
Net Interest receivable  103) 13) 

  ____________ ____________ 
PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAX  1,224) 822) 

    
Tax charge on profit on ordinary activities  (338) (120) 

  ____________ ____________ 
PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES AFTER TAX   886) 702) 

    
Dividends  (127) (105) 

  ____________ ____________ 
PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES RETAINED FOR THE YEAR  759) 597) 

  ____________ ____________ 
    

EARNINGS PER SHARE    
Headline earnings per share  7.26)p 6.03)p 
Amortisation of goodwill  (1.34)p (1.34)p 

  ____________ ____________ 
BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE  5.92)p 4.69)p 

  ____________ ____________ 
    

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE  5.92)p 4.69)p 
  ____________ ____________ 
Notes: 
 
1. The financial information set out in this press release does not constitute statutory accounts within the meaning of section 240 of the 

Companies Act 1985.  The results and cash flow statement for the year to 31st May 2004 and the balance sheet as at that date have been 
extracted from the financial statements of the Group for that period which have been delivered to the registrar of companies and which 
carry an audit report that is unqualified and includes no matter of adverse comment.  Statutory accounts for the year ended 31st May 
2005 will be finalised on the basis of the information presented in this preliminary announcement and will be delivered to the registrar of 
companies following their publication. 

2. This preliminary announcement has been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies set out in the financial statements for the year 
ended 31st May 2004. 

3. Net operating expenses include a charge of £261,000 in connection with an onerous lease provision and a credit of £168,000 writing back 
a prior year diminution in value of freehold properties.  

4. Basic earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the profit on ordinary activities after tax by 14,959,334 (2004 - 14,959,334), 
being the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year.  As the exercise price for outstanding share options is 
higher than the market price, there is no dilution in earnings per share.  In accordance with FRS 14, the weighted average number of 
shares in the ESOP Trust has been excluded from the calculation of basic earnings per share. 

5. The dividend is expected to be paid to shareholders on the register of members on 14th October 2005, shortly after approval at the AGM. 
6. The above results all derive from continuing operations.  
7. Copies of the unaudited preliminary statement will be available to the public at the Company’s registered office at 224-232 St. John 

Street, London EC1V 4QR.
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TRACE GROUP PLC 
UNAUDITED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MAY 2005 
 
 

  31st May)  31st May) 
  2005)  2004) 
  £’000)  £’000) 

     
FIXED ASSETS     
Intangible assets  76)  352) 
Tangible assets  7,789)  6,048) 
Investments  1)  1) 

  ______________  ______________ 
  7,866)  6,401) 
  ______________  ______________ 
     

CURRENT ASSETS     
Stocks  166)  598) 
Debtors – due within one year  5,014)  4,541) 
Debtors – due after more than one year  317)  646) 
Cash at bank and in hand  3,026)  2,583) 

  ______________  ______________ 
  8,523)  8,368) 
  ______________  ______________ 
     

CREDITORS – AMOUNTS FALLING DUE     
WITHIN ONE YEAR     
Trade creditors  (302)  (361) 
Other creditors  (4,793)  (5,577) 

  ______________  ______________ 
  (5,095)  (5,938) 
  ______________  ______________ 
     

NET CURRENT ASSETS  3,428)  2,430) 
  ______________  ______________ 

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES  11,294)  8,831) 
     

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES AND CHARGES  (261)  -) 
  ______________  ______________ 

NET ASSETS  11,033)  8,831) 
  ______________  ______________ 
     

CAPITAL AND RESERVES     
Called up share capital  759)  759) 
Share premium account  2,919)  2,919) 
Revaluation reserve  2,077)  634) 
Capital reserve   40)  40) 
Capital redemption reserve  1)  1) 
Profit and loss account  5,495)  4,736) 
Shares held by ESOP  (258)  (258) 

  ______________  ______________ 
EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS  11,033)  8,831) 

  ______________  ______________ 
 
 
Notes: 
 
1. Following an interim valuation of the group’s freehold properties, fixed assets have been increased by £1.611 million.  £1.443 million of 

the surplus has been credited to the revaluation reserve and £168,000 has been credited to the profit and loss account. 
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TRACE GROUP PLC 
UNAUDITED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MAY 2005 
 

   Year ended)  Year ended) 
   31st May)  31st May) 
   2005)  2004) 
   £’000)  £’000) 

      
NET CASH INFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   1,971)  2,515) 

      
RETURNS ON INVESTMENTS AND SERVICING OF 
FINANCE – net interest received 

   
103) 

  
13) 

      
CORPORATION TAX (PAID)/RECEIVED   (19)  163) 

      
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND FINANCIAL INVESTMENT      

      
Purchase of tangible fixed assets  (502)  (406)  
Sale of tangible fixed assets  15)  4)  

  _________  _________  
      

NET CASH OUTFLOW FROM CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 
AND FINANCIAL INVESTMENT 

   
(487) 

  
(402) 

      
EQUITY DIVIDENDS PAID   (109)  (71) 

      
 
NET CASH INFLOW BEFORE USE OF LIQUID 
RESOURCES AND FINANCING 

  
 
 

_________ 
1,459) 

 

 
 
 

_________ 
2,218) 

 
            
NET CASH INFLOW FROM MANAGEMENT OF LIQUID 
RESOURCES – decrease in term deposits 

  
1,000)  -) 

      
NET CASH OUTFLOW FROM FINANCING - loan notes 
repaid 

  
(1,016)  (16) 

   __________  __________ 
INCREASE IN CASH    1,443)  2,202) 

   __________  __________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: 
 
1. Reconciliation of operating profit to net cash inflow from operating activities: 
 

  Year ended Year ended 
  31st May 31st May 
  2005 2004 
  £’000 £’000 

    
Operating profit  1,121) 809) 
Amortisation of goodwill  200) 200) 
Depreciation  310) 349) 
Writeback of diminution in value of freehold properties  (168) -) 
Amortisation of development costs  76) 76) 
Impairment of tangible fixed assets  52) -) 
(Profit)/loss on disposal of tangible fixed assets  (4) 1) 
Decrease in stocks  402) 122) 
(Increase)/decrease in debtors  (316) 645) 
Increase in creditors  37) 313) 
Increase in provisions  261) -) 
   __________ __________ 
NET CASH INFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  1,971) 2,515) 
   __________ __________ 
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TRACE GROUP PLC  
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF MOVEMENTS IN EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MAY 2005 
 
 

 Year ended) Year ended) 
 31st May) 31st May) 

 2005) 2004) 
  £’000) £’000) 

   

Profit attributable to members of the Company 
 

886) 
 

702) 
   

Dividends (127) (105) 
 ____________ ____________ 
 759) 597) 
   

Revaluation surplus transferred to reserves 
 

1,443) 
 

176) 
   

Adjustment to shares to be issued in respect of prior 
year acquisition 

 
-) 

 
(500) 

   
 ____________ ____________ 

Net increase in equity shareholders’ funds 2,202) 273) 
   

Equity shareholders’ funds brought forward 
 

8,831) 
 

8,558) 
   
 ____________ ____________ 

Equity shareholders’ funds carried forward  11,033) 8,831) 
 ____________ ____________ 

 


